Act, 2013 read with the applicable Rules, Regulations thereto, and the Articles of Association of 
the Company and such other necessary approvals, if any the consent of the Shareholders is hereby 
accorded to offer, issue and allot, on private placement basis 53,164 (Fifty Three Thousand One 
Hundred and Sixty Four) Equity Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each to the Governor 
of Kerala.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforementioned Equity Shares shall rank pari-passu in all respects 
with the existing fully paid up Equity Shares of the Company”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized

[...]

ISSUANCE OF EQUITY SHARES OF COMPANY ON PRIVATE PLACEMENT

The Government of Kerala as per vide Government Orders No.G.O.(Rt)No.941/2015/LSGD 
dt.27.03.2015, G.O.(Rt)No.3617/2015/LSGD dt.03.12.2015 & G.O(Rt)No.1600/16/LSGD dt.03.05.2016 
has released an amount ofRs.53,16,471/- (Rupees Fifty Three Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventy One only) towards Share Capital of the Company against which 53,164 (Fifty Three Thousand One 
Hundred and Sixty Four ) Equity Shares is to be issued. The members consent is sought to authorize the Board 
to issue Equity Shares on private placement basis to the Government of Kerala as stated in the Resolution.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE CHIEF MINISTER’S FLOOD RELIEF FUND